
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: AM/MD 

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Monday, 25 November 2019 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 3 December 
2019 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.   
 
A number of parking spaces will be reserved for Member use on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group 

 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell 
 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Bette Hill 
Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

Liberal Democrat Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Any other Member can  be requested to act as a substitute for this meeting.  
 
All substitutions to be made in writing to the Governance Team by 12 Noon on the 
day of the Committee meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher  

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting
[...]
ubstitute for 

Councillor C Hunt. 
 
319 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 Councillor J Barry declared an interest in application NED/18/01170/OL and that she 

intended to withdraw from the meeting for the period when the application was being 
considered. 

 
 The Planning Manager – Development Management explained that he was acquainted 

with one of the objectors to Planning Application NED/18/01170/OL. He assured 
Committee that this would not influence his judgement or advice to the Committee.  He 
had chosen to make the Committee aware of this in the interests of transparency. 

 
 

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE   5 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

 2 

320 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on                             
           1 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
321 Development Management Applications 
 
 The Committee considered Report No PM/13/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – 

Development Management together with visual presentations for each of the following 
applications. 

 
 NED/18/01170/OL 
 
 Councillor Barry left the meeting at this point.  
 
 The report to Committee explained that an outline planning application had been 

submitted for the erection of up to 250 dwellings (Major Development/Contrary to 
development plan/Affecting a Public Footpath)(Amended Plans)(Amended Title) on 
land east of Williamthorpe Road and south of Tibshelf Road, Holmewood for Mr Cliff 
Richards. The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor N Barker, 
who had raised concerns about it. 

 
 Six objectors exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 

application.  
 
 Three sup
[...]
e been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The scheme shall include 
details of frequency for litter picking and waste removal.  The scheme shall 
thereafter be operated in accordance with the approved details. 

 
18 No burials of embalmed bodies shall take place at the site. 
 
19 No more than 70 burials shall take place at the site within any calendar year. 
 
20 Burials shall take place only within the areas indicated for such purpose on the 

Landscape Masterplan - 1025/CAD/Fig 1.8 Rev A. 
 
21 Any stones marking burial plots shall be laid flat.  There shall be no standing 

head stones. 
 

 NED/19/00453/FL  
 
 The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for a 

proposed two storey detached dwelling with detached garage /ancillary 
accommodation (revised scheme of previously withdrawn 18/01277/FL)(Amended 
Title/Amended Plans) at Carberry Wood, Kelstedge Lane, Kelstedge for Mr & Mrs 
Temperton.  The application had been referred to Committee by Councillor W 
Armitage, who had raised concerns about it.  

 
 One objector exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 

application.  
 
 The agent exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 

application.  
 
           No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE   5 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

 8 

 The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which had 
been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting. 

 
 Committee considered the application. In this context, they took into account the 
suitability of the proposed development in this location in policy terms, its effect on 
character and appearance of the site and the surrounding street scene, the impact 
upon the amenity of neighbouring residents and land uses, its ecological impact, land 
contamination, drainage and highway safety. 
 
Members discussed the application. They discussed highway 
[...]
dential 
properties and land uses along with highway safety issues. 

 
  

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE   5 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

 9 

Members discussed the application. They noted that the application had been 
amended to address the concerns originally raised by the Committee. In particular, 
they noted that the applicant had reduced the number of units from 5 to 4, provided 
four parking spaces and improved site drainage. Members questioned various aspects 
of this and asked that these be addressed in the conditions imposed by the Planning 
Manager – Development Management. 

 
 RESOLVED – That application number NED/18/01281/FL be approved in line with the 

final wording of conditions delegated to the Planning Manager - Development 
Management.  

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the date 

of this permission. 
 
2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

details shown on the following drawings unless otherwise subsequently agreed 
through a formal submission under the Non Material Amendment procedures and 
unless otherwise required by any condition contained in this decision notice: 

 
 o PL/01 Rev A (Existing and Proposed Elevation and Floor Plans) 
 
3 Prior to the first use of apartment 4 hereby approved the window shown on the 

approved plans to the bathroom on the building's south eastern elevation shall be 
fitted with obscure glazing. The obscure glazing shall be of an obscurity 
equivalent to at least Level 4 of the Pilkington obscure glazing range. Any 
opening parts must be in the upper half of the window. The window shall then be 
retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 

 
4 Prior to the first use of any of the apartments hereby approved, a 1.8m high 

screen fence shall be erected between the points A and B on the attached plan 
and retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 

 
5 If, during the conversion works, any brickwork or slate repair wo
[...]
s shall then be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 
 

 NED/19/00680/FLH 
 
 With the agreement of the Chair and Committee, it was agreed that consideration of 

the application be deferred so that further information could obtained.  
 
322 Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined 
 
 The Committee considered Report No PM/14/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – 

Development Management.   
 
 No appeals had been lodged, dismissed or withdrawn.  
  
 The following appeal had been allowed: 
 
 Mr K Swain – Application for conversion of existing stable building to form 2 dwellings 

at K J S Fisheries, Field Lane, Killamarsh (18/01061/FL) 
 
 The Committee noted the appeal decision of the Planning Inspectorate attached as 

Appendix A to the report.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the report setting out the appeals lodged and determined within 

the previous month be noted.  
 

Page 15



PLANNING COMMITTEE   5 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

 12 

323 Urgent Business  
 
 There was no urgent business.  

_____________  
 

PLAN MINS(1105)/MD 
 
 

Page 16



 1 

Agenda Item No 4(a) 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
3 December 2019 

 

Development Management Applications  

 
Report No PM/15/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – Development Management 

 
This report is public  

 
Schedule of Planning and Other Applications under the Town and Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) Order 2015, the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 and the Town and Country 
Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF MEMBERS 
 

Legal and Financial Implications 
 
Members are advised that there may be legal and financial implications arising from 
determination of planning and other applications and the authorisation of enforcement 
action. 
 
There is a right of appeal against a refusal of planning permission or the imposition of 
co
[...]
 8 no 
dwellings on land opposite Wistanes 
Green, Matlock Road, Wessington 
for Mr Robert Proctor. 

 
5 - 17 

 
ECKINGTON 
 

 
NED/19/00785/FLH 

 
Construction of a first floor 
extension over existing garage/utility 
area (Amended Plans) (Amended 
Title) at 24 Marsh View, Eckington 
S21 4EL for Mr Robertson and Mrs 
Reader 

 
18 - 22 

 

Page 20



 5 

PARISH Wessington                                                                         SITE VISIT 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION NO.  19/00918/RM               
APPLICATION Reserved matters application (pursuant to 16/00749/OL) for the 

residential development of 8no dwellings 
LOCATION  Land Opposite Wistanes Green Matlock Road Wessington 
APPLICANT  Mr Robert Proctor 
CASE OFFICER  Aspbury Planning – Denise Knipe  
DATE RECEIVED   12 September 2019   
 
DELEGATED APPLICATION REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY: Cllr Cupit  
 
REASON: Concern over the layout of this proposed development, and concerns over 
whether the proposals in this application are contrary to the recently adopted Wessington 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
The Site Inspection Group is to visit the site to assess the impact of the proposal on 
the character of the area.  
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  

 
1.1 The site is situated wholly within the open countryside being located outside of the 

development limits for Wessington.  The site comprises a triangular shaped area of 
pastureland and there is an indigenous hedgerow along all three site boundaries.   
 

1.2 The roadside boundary of the site is formed by a significant 3 metre high mature 
hedgerow.  There is a grass verge adjacent to Matlock Road but no footway across 
the site frontage.   
 

1.3 On the opposite side of Matlock Road to the north is a new residential development, 
Wistanes Green. 
 

1.4 Immediately to the south, west and northwest of the site are fields with 
[...]
ways Authority and the Crime Officer. 
 
3.2 For the purpose of considering this application the drawings below form the 

proposal: 
 
  19/768/1 – Plot 1 
 19/768/2 – Plot 7 
 19/768/3 – Plots 2 & 8 
 19/768/4 – Plots 5 & 6 
 19/768/5 – Plots 3 & 4 
 19/768/7 - Rev B – Site Plan 
 19/768/8 – Paired Garages 
 992/WVP01 - Rev C – Landscape Masterplan  
 
4.0 PLANNING HISTORY  

4.1 00/00992/OL Outline application for Residential Development of existing 
engineering and plant yard for housing, site for village hall and associated open 
space and erection of 4 units of affordable housing (all matters reserved for future 
approval) (Departure): Application Withdrawn 

4.2 07/01139/OL Outline application (all matters reserved) for a residential development 
of 41 dwellings (including eleven affordable units) and construction of a village hall 
(Major Development) (Departure from Development Plan): Refused 

4.3 11/00743/OL Proposed outline application (means of access submitted) for 
residential development (comprising max 9 no. dwellings including 3 no. affordable 

Page 22



 7 

units) and a village hall and shop (Major Development) (Additional 
Information/Amended Plan/Amended Title): Section 106 Completed. 1st October 
2012. 

4.4 14/00038/AD Application for advertisement consent for one banner sign for 
Wessington Village Hall: Conditionally Approved  

4.5 14/00056/RM Reserved Matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale in respect of village hall and shop (not including dwellings) of outline 
application 11/00743/OL (Major Development/Private Drainage System): 
Conditionally Approved 11th April 2014. 

4.6 14/00547/OL Outline application for proposed residential development (means of 
access submitted) (extension of residential development approved under 
11/00743/OL utilising the approved access) (Departure from Development Plan): 
Subject to signing of the Section 106 Agreement. 

4.7 16/00749/OL Outline application for proposed resident
[...]
 
County Highways:  No objections 
County Planning: No comments received 
Environmental Health: No objection 
Drainage: No objection 
Access Officer: N/A 
Footpath: N/A 
Neighbour: 10 objections 
Others:    
Ward Member: Councillor Cupit Call in. 
Parish Council: Objects  

10.0  RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to conditions, the final wording of which 
is delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management), 
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years from the date 
of this permission. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with plan 
drawing numbers: 
19/768/1 – Plot 1 
19/768/2 – Plot 7 
19/768/3 – Plots 2 & 8 
19/768/4 – Plots 5 & 6 
19/768/5 – Plots 3 & 4 
19/768/7 - Rev B – Site Plan 
19/768/8 – Paired Garages 
992/WVP01 - Rev C – Landscape Masterplan 

Page 30



 15 

  

Unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the Non 
Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by any condition 
contained in this decision notice. 
 
 

3. The boundary treatments as detailed on drawing number 992/WVP01 – Rev C shall 
be constructed in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of the 
first dwelling and retained as such thereafter. 
 

4. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the finished floor levels 
as shown on drawing numbers 19/768/7 Rev B. 
 

5. The measures provided within the Crime Prevention Statement, in particular the 
installation of security lighting and alarms shall be implemented in full prior to 
completion of the development, and retained as such thereafter.  
 

6. The waste bin storage areas shall be provided in accordance with the details shown 
on plan drawing number 19/768/7 Rev B prior to first occupation of the dwelling and 
retained as such thereafter.  
 

7. Prior to any works commencing, the developer shall submit and have approved, in 
writing, by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority 
full details of means of access to the site, taking into account that this will involve 
crossing a ‘ditch’ that runs between the existing carriageway and the site.  
 

8. No development shall take place until construction details of the residential estate 
road and footways (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing and means of 
surface water drainage) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 

9. The carriageways of the proposed estate road shall be constructed in accordance 
with Condition 8 above up to and including at least road base level, prior to the 
commencement of the erection of any dwelling intended to take access from that 
road. The carriageways and footways shall be constructed up to and including base 
course surfacing to ensure that each dwelling prior to occupation has a properly 
consolidated and surfaced carriageway and footway, between the dwelling and the 
existing highway. Until final surfacing is completed, the footway base course shall 
be provided in a manner to avoid any upstands to gullies, covers, kerbs or other 
such obstructions within or abutting the footway. The carriageways, footways and 
footpaths in front of each dwelling shall be completed with final surface course 
within twelve months (or three months in the case of a shared surface road) from 
the occupation of such dwelling. 
 

10. The premises, the subject of the application, shall not be occupied until the 
proposed new estate streets between each respective plot and the existing public 
highway have been laid out in accordance with the application drawings to conform 
to this Authority’s Guidance Delivering Streets and Places which can be accesses 
at 
http://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/transport_roads/roads_traffic/development_control 
constructed to base level, drained and lit in accordance with the County Council’s 
specification for new housing development roads (see above link). 

Page 31



 16 

 
11. No dwelling shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in 

accordance with the revised application drawing for cars to be parked and for 
vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in a forward gear.  Once 
provided, the parking and manoeuvring shall be maintained free from any 
impediment to their designated use for the life of the development. The proposed 
individual driveways shall be no steeper than 1:14.   
 

12. No dwelling shall be occupied until such time as a 2 metre footway has been 
constructed across the site frontage in accordance with details first to be submitted 
and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the 
Highway Authority. 
 
 

Page 32



 17 

 
 
 
 

19 /00918/RM 

K. Spelman 
18/11/2019 Date: 

Author: 
Scale: 1:1663 

MyMaps - NEDDC and BDC 

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved (100019665) 2019 

Page 33



 18 

PARISH Eckington                                                                   SITE VISIT 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Construction of a first floor extension over existing garage/utility 

area (Amended Plans) (Amended Title)  
LOCATION  24 Marsh View, Eckington, S21 4EL 
APPLICANT  Mr Robertson and Mrs Reader  
APPLICATION NO. 19/00785/FLH          FILE NO. PP-08011441   
CASE OFFICER   Mr Kevin Figg  
DATE RECEIVED   5th August 2019     
 
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY: Cllr Jeremy Kenyon and Cllr Oscar Gomez 
Reaney 
 
REASON: Concerns that the proposed extension would have a potential impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring residents and not appear in keeping with adjacent 
properties. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
The Site Inspection Group is to visit the site to assess the proposals impact on 
amenity and the character of the area.  
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application prope
[...]
ng of this 
window. However, following the guidance [the 45 degree rule] given in the 
above Successful Places document relating to overshadowing and loss of 
light, Officers do not consider that this window would be significantly impacted 
by the extension now proposed.  

 
8.5 The first floor extension now proposed would feature a rear facing dormer 

window serving a bedroom with potential views over the rear garden of the 
adjacent dwelling at number 22. However, since any view would be primarily 
towards the bottom of the garden rather than towards the rear of the dwelling, 
it is not considered that this would be significantly harmful to the amenity of 
the neighbouring residents. 

 
 

Page 36



 21 

Conclusion 
 
8.6 Overall, Officers are satisfied that the proposal represents acceptable 

development that is not significantly harmful to the character of the host 
property, the amenity of neighbouring residents or the character of the 
surrounding streetscene. It is therefore considered that the proposal complies 
with the requirements of the relevant Local Plan Policies, Successful Places 
Interim Planning Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
9.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
 County Highways: N/A  
 County Planning: N/A  
 Environmental Health: N/A  
 Drainage: N/A  
 Access Officer: N/A  
 Footpath: N/A  
 Neighbour: Objection received.  
 Others: N/A    
 Ward Member: Received comments.  
 Parish Council: No comments. 

10.0  RECOMMENDATION 

 
That planning permission is APPROVED in accordance with officer 
recommendation, with the final wording of the conditions delegated to the 
Planning Manager:- 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the amended drawings 4FA196-01A and 4FA196-03B received 
13/11/2019; unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal 
submission under the Non Material Amendment procedures and unless 
otherwise required by any condition contained in this decision notice. 

 
3. The proposed materials shall match those of the existing building as 

closely as possible. 
 
 

Page 37



 22 

 
 
 
 

19 /00785/FLH 

K. Spelman 
18/11/2019 Date: 

Author: 
Scale: 1:831 

MyMaps - NEDDC and BDC 

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved (100019665) 2019 

Page 38



1 
 

 Agenda Item No 4(b) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

7 January 2020 
 
 

Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined  

 
Report No PM/16/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – Development Management 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the appeals lodged and determined. 
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 Appeals Lodged 
 
 The following appeal has been lodged:- 
 
         Mr David Cooper - Application for the erection of one dwelling and replacement 

double garage (Amended Title/Amended Plans) at Rear Of 91 And 91A, Chesterfield 
Road, North Wingfield (19/00430/FL) 

 
 Planning Officer – Graeme Cooper – Graeme.Cooper@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
  
1.2 Appeals Allowed  

 
The following appeals have been allowed:- 
 

 Ms Joy Harrison-Roycroft – Application for change of use to equestrian with hay 
barn and field shelters (revised scheme of 18/00155/FL) at Land North West Of Holly 
Tree House, Westfield Lane, Middle Handley (18/00963/FL) 

 
Means of Determination – Delegated 
 
Planning Officer’s Recommendation – Refuse 

 
Planning Officer – Colin Wilson– colin.wilson@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 39

mailto:Graeme.Cooper@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:colin.wilson@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


2 
 

 Mrs Lynn Booth - Swim 121 – Application to vary Conditions 2 (employees) and 3 
(opening times) relating to 16/00768/FL at The Croft, Mansfield Road, Mile Hill 
(18/01045/FL) 
Means of Determination – Delegated 
 
Planning Officer’s Recommendation – Refuse 

 
Planning Officer – Philip 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Antcliff (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Maggie Jones Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Maureen Potts Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Tracy Reader Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham 
G Cooper 

Planning Manager - Development Management 
Principal Planning Officer 

J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
400 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
There were no substitutions.  
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Elliott, E Hill and  
C Huckerby. 
 

401 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
No declarations of interest were submitted.  
 

402 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 5 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.   
 

403 Reports of the Planning Manager - Development Management 
 
The Committee considered Report No PM/15/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager 
– Development Management together with visual presentations for each of the 
following applications. 
 



2 

NED/19/00918/RM  
 
The report to Committee explained that a reserved matters planning application 
(pursuant to 16/00749/OL) had been submitted for the residential development of 
eight  dwellings on land opposite Wistanes Green, Matlock Road, Wessington for 
Mr Robert Proctor. The application had been referred to the Committee by 
Councillor C Cupit, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Two objectors exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 
application.  
 
The agent exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which 
had been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting.  
 
Committee considered the application. In this context they considered whether 
the proposed development conformed to the outline approval, the Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   
 
Members discussed the application. They acknowledged the road safety and 
other concerns that had been raised since outline approval had been granted. 
They also noted the provisions of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan, which 
had come into force since the outline application had been approved.  
 
Members recognised that as the principle of residential development on the site 
had been accepted with the grant of outline consent, including the access into the 
site, these issues could not be revisited at this time.  The key policy issues which 
they considered in determining the application focused on safeguarding the 
character of the area and safeguarding residential amenity. In particular, they 
discussed the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of the development.   
 
RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00918/RM be approved in line 
with officer recommendations, with the final wording of conditions delegated to the 
Planning Manager – Development Management.  
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
plan drawing numbers: 
  
 19/768/1 - Plot 1 
 19/768/2 - Plot 7 
 19/768/3 - Plots 2 & 8 
 19/768/4 - Plots 5 & 6 
 19/768/5 - Plots 3 & 4 
 19/768/7 - Rev B - Site Plan 
 19/768/8 - Paired Garages 
 992/WVP01 - Rev C - Landscape Masterplan 
   
 unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under 



3 

the Non Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by any 
condition contained in this decision notice. 
 
2 The approved scheme of hard and soft landscaping as detailed on drawing 
number 992/WVP01 - Rev C shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the first occupation of the seventh dwelling hereby approved or 
the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants 
which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 
 
3 The boundary treatments as detailed on drawing number 992/WVP01 - Rev 
C shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details prior to the first 
occupation of the seventh dwelling hereby approved. 
 
4 The development shall be constructed in accordance with the finished floor 
levels as shown on drawing numbers 19/768/7 Rev B. 
 
5 The measures provided within the Crime Prevention Statement, in particular 
the installation of security lighting and alarms, shall be implemented in full prior to 
the completion of the development, hereby approved. 
 
6 The waste bin storage areas shall be provided in accordance with the details 
shown on plan drawing number 19/768/7 Rev B prior to the first occupation of the 
dwelling(s) to which the bin storage area relates. 
 
7 Within 14 days of the date on which the development hereby approved 
commences, full constructional details of the final means of access to the site 
shall be submitted to and be approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
The access shall then be implemented as agreed. 
 
8 No development shall take place until full construction details of the 
residential estate road and footways (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing 
and means of surface water drainage) have been submitted to and been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
9 The carriageways of the proposed estate road shall be constructed in 
accordance with the details approved as per condition 8 above up to and 
including at least road base level, prior to the commencement of the erection of 
any dwelling intended to take access from that road. Until the final surfacing is 
completed, the footway base course shall be provided in a manner to avoid any 
upstands to gullies, covers, kerbs or other such obstructions within or abutting the 
footway. The carriageways, footways and footpaths in front of each dwelling shall 
be completed with final surface course within twelve months (or three months in 
the case of a shared surface road) from the occupation of such dwelling. 
 
10 The premises, the subject of the application, shall not be occupied until the 
proposed new estate streets between each respective plot and the existing public 
highway have been laid out in accordance with the application drawings. 
 
11 No dwelling shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in 
accordance with the approved application drawing for cars to be parked. Once 



4 

provided, the parking areas shall be maintained free from any impediment to their 
designated use for the life of the development. The proposed individual driveways 
shall be no steeper than 1:14. 
 
12 No dwelling, hereby approved, shall be occupied until such time as the 
approved site frontage footway has been constructed as approved. 
  
NED/19/00785/FLH  
 
The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for the 
construction of a first floor extension over existing garage/utility area (Amended 
Plans)(Amended Title) at 24 Marsh View, Eckington S21 4EL for Mr Robertson 
and Mrs Reader. The application had been referred to the Committee by 
Councillor Gomez Reaney and Councillor Kenyon, who had both raised concerns 
about it. 
 
One objector exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 
application.  
 
The applicant exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which 
had been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting. 
 
Committee considered the application. In this context, it took into account what 
impact the proposed extension would have upon the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers and impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the site 
and the surrounding area. 
 
Members discussed the application. They discussed what impact the proposed 
extension would have on the neighbouring property, the shared garage structure 
and whether it would have an unacceptable impact on the natural light which the 
neighbouring property receives. 
 
RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00785/FLH be approved in line 
with officer recommendations, with the final wording of conditions delegated to the 
Planning Manager - Development Management.  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the amended drawings 4FA196-01A and 4FA196-03B received 13/11/2019; 
unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the 
Non Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by any 
condition contained in this decision notice. 
 
3 The proposed materials shall match those of the existing building as closely 
as possible. 



5 

 
404 Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined 

 
The Committee considered Report No PM/16/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager 
– Development Management.   
 
The following appeal had been lodged:- 
 
Mr David Cooper - Application for the erection of one dwelling and replacement 
double garage (Amended Title/Amended Plans) at Rear Of 91 And 91A, 
Chesterfield Road, North Wingfield (19/00430/FL) 
 
The following appeals had been allowed:- 
 
Ms Joy Harrison-Roycroft – Application for change of use to equestrian with hay 
barn and field shelters (revised scheme of 18/00155/FL) at Land North West Of 
Holly Tree House, Westfield Lane, Middle Handley (18/00963/FL) 
 
Mrs Lynn Booth - Swim 121 – Application to vary Conditions 2 (employees) and 3 
(opening times) relating to 16/00768/FL at The Croft, Mansfield Road, Mile Hill 
(18/01045/FL) 
 
The following appeal had been dismissed:- 
 
L Plawecki – Application for a single detached dwelling at 84 Main Road, 
Renishaw (19/00121/FL) 
 
No appeals had been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report setting out the appeals lodged and determined 
within the previous month be noted.  
 

405 Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 


